IV.A/JAN.16

WEST SONOMA COUNTY UNION HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT

TO: Kellie Noe, Board President

FROM: Jennie Bruneman, Director of Facilities, Maintenance and Operations

DATE: January 20, 2016

ITEM: REVIEW OF ANALY AND EL MOLINO MEASURE I CONSTRUCTION
PROJECTS

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

The Board has received numerous reports on the design and bidding process of Measure I
projects for the Analy Band Room and the Analy/El Molino Stadiums. In spring of 2015 the
Board awarded construction contracts for the Analy Band Room and Analy/El Molino Stadium
projects. ~Currently, all three projects are under construction. The Director of Facilities,
Maintenance & Operations has provided updates on the progress of construction for these
projects at the September 9, 2015 and November 18, 2015 Board meetings.

CURRENT CONSIDERATION:

The Board will receive an updated staff report on the current progress of construction for
Measure I projects that were awarded during the spring of 2015 for the Analy Band Room, Analy
and El Molino Stadium Projects.

The Board will also review construction change orders, consultant fee increases, and contracts to
consultants or contractors that have occurred since the November 18, 2015 Board meeting.
Details of these increases can be found on the attachment pages and they are noted below for
reference.

Analy Band Room

Change Order Request Reviewed 14 for hard construction costs in the amount of $1,275.00
Change Order Request Reviewed 15 for hard construction costs in the amount of $ 20,424.00
Change Order Request Reviewed 18 for hard construction costs in the amount of $ 501.00
Change Order Request Reviewed 19 for hard construction CREDIT in the amount of ($5,432.00)
Change Order Request Reviewed 20 for hard construction costs in the amount of $ 811.00
Change Order Request Reviewed 21 for hard construction costs in the amount of $ 7,626.00
Change Order Request Reviewed 22 for hard construction costs in the amount of $ 906.00
Change Order Request Reviewed 23 for hard construction costs in the amount of $ 2,631.00
Change Order Request Reviewed 24 for hard construction costs in the amount of $ 922.00
Change Order Request Reviewed 25 for hard construction CREDIT in the amount of ($ 799.00)
Change Order Request Reviewed 26 for hard construction costs in the amount of $ 1,495.00
Brunsing & Associates fee increase for additional soils review in the amount of $4,000.00

Analy Stadium

Change Order Request Reviewed 6 for hard construction costs in the amount of $21,971.40
Change Order Request Reviewed 7 for hard construction costs in the amount of $ 6,776.18
Change Order Request Reviewed 8 for hard construction costs in the amount of $8,810.00
Change Order Request Reviewed 9 for hard construction costs in the amount of $ 21,739.20
Change Order Request Reviewed 10 for hard construction costs in the amount of $17,631.57
Change Order Request Reviewed 11 for hard construction costs in the amount of $16,689.00



El Molino

Change Order Request Reviewed 4 for hard construction costs in the amount of $144,432.00
Change Order Request Reviewed 9 for hard construction costs in the amount of $43,209.00
Change Order Request Reviewed 10 for hard construction costs in the amount of $3,654.00
Change Order Request Reviewed 11 for hard construction costs in the amount of $17,081.00
Change Order Request Reviewed 12 for hard construction costs in the amount of $19,954.84

The above mentioned contract changes and fee increases are included in the 10% hard and soft
cost contingencies and the 2% overall project buffer approved by the Board at the time the
projects were awarded. No changes to approved budgets are required at this time.

RECOMMENDATION:
This is a discussion item.

ATTACHMENTS:
Yes



Analy Band Room Change Order Tracking

A B [ D E F G H J
Hard Cost
Contingency Project . o
1 ANALY (hard costs) Amount| $ 179,616 |Buffer $  55,206.00
Added Soft
Approved Cost Fee's for
Proposed Change change order Board |change orders
2 DATE Orders (PCO's) request Description Status Amount Balance Reviewed [10%
3 6/24/2015|NA - PG&E NA PG&E hook up costs approved $ 684753 | % 172,768.47 9/9/2015| $ -
4 6/24/2015|NA - AT&T NA design for moving fiber line approved $ 1488641 % 171,279.83 9/9/2015| $ -
5 6/17/2015|PCO 1 Change Order 1 [sewer removal and pump station  |Rejected 7-16-15 | § 562.00 | $ 170,717.83 9/9/2015{ $ -
add labor/materials required to add
conduit,
demo, encroachment permit, and
sidewalk repairs for relocation of
6 6/24/2015|PCO 2 Change Order 1  |existing fiberfcommunication line. |approved 7-6-15 $ 12,010.00 | $ 158,707.83 9/9/2015] $ <
additional labor and materials for
added
footings, footing steps, added HD's
and stemwall popouts based on
7 6/28/2015/PCO 3 Change Order 1 |incorrect drawings issued to approved 7-17-15 | $ 5977.00| $ 152,730.83 9/9/2015| $ -
Additional labor costs to dig within
6" each side of existing
8 7/8/2015|PCO 4 Change Order 1 |communication conduit. approved 7-25-15 |$§ 7,147.00 | $ 145,583.83 9/9/2015| $ 714.70
relocate fiber line from street to
new
9 7/17/2015|NA - AT&T NA location approved 7-13-15 | $ 10,71341 [ $ 134,870.42 9/9/2015] $ -
added labor/materials for relocation
of sub fire panel and pull stations
10 7/27/2015|PCO § Change Order 2 |per RFI #15 approved 8-21-15 | $  1,368.00 | $ 133,502.42 9/9/2015] $ 136.80
added labor/materials to remove
additionat tree/brush (owner
11 7/29/2015|PCO 6 Change Order 2 |directed) approved 8-21-15 | $ 1,074.00 | § 132,428.42 9/9/2015| $ 107.40
additional labor/materials to over
excavate bottom of building pad
and install fabric per GeoTech
12 7/29/2015|PCO 7 Change Order 2 [recommendations. approved 8-21-15 | $  1,873.00 | $ 130,555.42 9/9/2015| $ 187.30
added labor to install LCD2 -80 fire
panel (original fire panel specified
13 8/19/2015|PCO 8 NA was not available) rejected8-21-15  [$  1,473.00 | § 129,082.42 9/9/2015| $ 147.30
additional labor, equipment &
materials to remove soil and
recompact pad at area of the
14 8/24/2015|PCO 9 Change Order 2 |abandoned communication conduit.{approved 8-24-15 | $  7,837.00 | $ 121,245.42 9/9/2015
added hose bib for custodial at
15 8/17/2015|PCO 10 Change Order 3  jbathroom approved 10-6-15 | $ 809.00 | $ 120,436.42 | 11/18/2015| $ 80.90
added 4" drain line at NE corner of
16 10/2/2015|PCO 11 Change Order 3 building footing approved 10-21-15]| § 812.00 | § 119,624.42 | 11/18/2015] $ 81.20
17 10/1/2015|PCO 12.001 RFP 5 cabinets for instrument storage approved 10-29-15 $ 3028200 % 89,342.42 | 11/18/2015| $ 3,028.20
water line repair @ village
20 | 10/29/2015|PCO 13 change order 3 |labor/mat approved 12-28-15( $  1,179.00 | § 88,163.42 | 11/18/2015| $ 117.90
roof hatch/ladder change (conflict
21 10/29/2015|PCO 14 Change Order 3  |with ducting) approved 12-28-15] $ 1,275.00 | $ 86,888.42 1/20/2016] $ 127.50
added labor to install 1 1/2 water
22 | 11/11/2015|PCO 15 Change Order 3 [line to 3' meter approved 12-11-15| §  20,424.00 | $ 66,464.42 1/20/2016] $ 2,042.40
added labor to install 1 1/2 water line to
23 | 11/11/2015|PCO 16 REJECTED fire lane PrgftirdB G BBhnie 1/1P2016 & $ 66,464.42 NA $ -

Page 1



Analy Band Room Change Order Tracking

add auto door booroms, thresholds, sound
24 12/4/2015|PCO 17 REJECTED A102, A103 and A105 REJECTED $ - $ 66,464.42 NA $ -
added labor to empty conduit and
25 12/7/2015|PCO 18 Change Order 3 [jbox per rFP #3 approved 12-28-15] $ 501.00 | $ 65,963.42 1/20/2016] $ 50.10
26 | 12/11/2015|PCO 19 Change Order 3 [credit for tapered insualtion roofing [approved 12-28-15{ $§  (5.432.00)| $ 71,395.42 1/20/2016| $ -
27 | 12/11/2015|PCO 20 Change Order 3 |strap and blocking labor/materials _|approved 12-28-15] $ 811.00 | $ 70,584.42 1/20/2016} $ 81.10
add labor/materials increase height
28 12/11/2015|PCO 21 Change Order 3 |of parapet wall per asi 5 approved 12-15-15| $  7,626.00 | $ 62,958.42 1/20/2016| $ 762.60
add cost to change sound wall
29 | 12/11/2015|PCO 22 Change Order 3 |insuation approved 12-28-15] $ 906.00 | $ 62,052.42 1/20/2016| $ 90.60
30 | 12/30/2015|PCO 23 relocate HVAC penetrations approved 1-7-16 | § 2,631.00 | $ 59,421.42 1/20/2016] $ 263.10
31 12/31/2015(PCO 24 soundproofing doors 108-109 approved 1-7-16 $ 922.00 | $ 58,499.42 1/20/2016| $ 92.20
32 1/12/2016{PCO 25 credit for toilet accessories approved $ (799.00) $ 59,298.42 1/20/2016] $ -
33 1/12/2016{PCO 26 added drain inlet in restroom approved $ 1,495.00| % 57,803.42 1/20/2016] $ 149.50
TOTAL  |$  6,771.60
A B Cc D E F G
Soft Cost
Contingency
1 ANALY (soft costs) Amount| $ 44,465
Board
2 |Date Consultant Description Status Amount Balance Reviewed
Geotech services
needed during
3 7/15/2015|Brunsing & Associates {construction approved $ 9,000.00 | $ 35,465.00 9/9/2015
added construction
administration
4 7/15/2015|QKA services approved $ 30,000.00 | $  5,465.00 9/9/2015
Reduced scope of
work due to using
project Geotech for
5 7/17/2015|Signet soils approved $ (5,978.00)| $ 11,443.00 NA
added construction |approved 10-29-15 (final increase
administration set amount
6 10/13/2015|QKA services thraugh close out) $ $ (20.015.22) 11/18/2015
— [feewmcreasefor | TR
I i s, hange orders | _
7 QKA (estimated) ing final contract amount | § Bi771160)| $ (26,786.82)
added fee's to
complete soils review
8 | 11/23/2015|Brunsing & Associates |during construction |approved $ 4,000.00 | $ (30,786.82) 1/20/2016] $55,296.00

Prepared by Jennie 1/12/2016

Page 2



Analy Stadium Change Order Tracking

A B C D E F G H
ANALY STADIUM Hard Cost Contingency Project] "=
1 |(hard costs) Amount|{ $ 244,800 Buffer] §  68,502.00
Added Soft
Cost Fee's for
Proposed Change Document Board |change orders
2 | Orders (PCO's) Reference Description District status Amount Balance Reviewed [10%
3 |Sturdi Steele PCO1 |NA blast/anodize bleachers approved $ 12,710 [ $ 232,090 | 11/18/2015] § -
4 {Change Order 1 COR 1 (RFP 01) credit for survey work approved 8-25-15 $ (11,600)| $ 243,690 | 11/18/2015
5 [Change Order 1 COR 008 (RFP 002) remove existing long jump pit approved $ 8,810 [ $ 234,880 1 1/20/2016| $ 881
6 |Change Order 1 COR 5(RFP 003R) subgrade changes based on cork turf approved 10-26-15 $ 46,069 | $§ 188,811 ]11/18/2015} $ 4,607
7 [Change Order 1 COR 2(AR 006/RFP 004) |repair 6" sewer line (RFI 6) approved $ 3,297 |$ 185,514 [ 11/18/2015]| $ 330
8 |Change Order 1 COR 011 (RFO 005) owner directed request for added power japproved $ 16,689 | $§ 168,825 | 1/20/2016] § 1,669
added electrical panel for lights
9 |Change Order 1 COR 4 (RFP 006) {not included in org plans) approved 10-26-15 $ 2,079 | $ 166,746 | 11/18/2015| $ 208
10 RFP 7 10-16-15 provide permanet 2" water line pending costs from OCJ T&M $ 166,746 $ -
contractor found stacked concrete wall
under years of vegitation, contractor was
directed to remove wall and reroute
11|Change Order 1 COR 3 (AR-012) electrical approved 10-26-15 $ 14,277.10 | $ 152,469 | 11/18/2015] $ 1,428
add walkway 187" in front of visitor
12 COOQ09 (OCJ) 11/24 bleachers {remove and demo old area) |approved 1-14-16 $ 21,739.20 | $130,729.39 | 1/20/2016| $ 2,174
13|Change Order 1 COR 006 (RFI 022) conduit run to scoreboard approved $ 21,971.40 | $108,757.99 | 1/20/2016
14|Change Order 1 COR 007 (ASI| 008) add depth for seat wall approved $ 6,776.18 | $ 101,982 | 1/20/2016| $ 678
remove interior edge of track back to
15|Change Order 1 COR 010 (AR003) saw cut RFI 3 approved $ 17,631.57 | $ 84,350 | 1/20/2016| $ 1,763
16 $ -
$ -
$ -
_TOTAL['S 13,737
A B [+ D E F G
ANALY STADIUM Soft Cost Contingency
1 (soft costs) Amount| $§ 67,000.00
Board
2 |Date Consultant Description District status Amount Balance Reviewed
3
Redesign fee's for changes
4 6/19/2015|QKA to turf (crumb rubber to cork) approved $ 25,595 | $ 41,405 9/9/2015
Survey Fee's (removed from
5 7/6/2015|Brelje & Race contractor scope) approved $ 11,600 | $ 29,805 9/9/2015
adding bleachers since
6 7/20/2015|Signet they were approved 7-13-15 approved $ 4,300 | $ 25,505 9/9/2015
7 8/6/2015|QKA fee increase for reimbursable expenses |approved $ 16,445 | § 9,060 | 11/18/2015
[5G Rl ~|teeinicrease for change orders | T o T T - 3
8 aka _ |(estimated) pending final contract amount $ 13,737 | % (4,677)
$ 68,502 |

Prepared by Jennie 1/14/2016

Page 1



El Molino Stadium Change Order Tracking

A B [+ D E F G H
El Molino STADIUM Hard Cost Contingency Project|
1 |(hard costs) Amount| $ 223,600 |  Buffer| $§ 59,563.00
Added Soft
Cost Fee's for
Proposed Change Document Board |[change
2 Orders (PCO's) Reference Description District status Amount Balance Reviewed |orders 10%
3 |Sturdi Steele PCO1 [NA blast/anodize bleachers approved $ 2,755 | $ 220,845 | 11/18/2015] $ -
4 |Change Order 1 COR 1 (RFP 1) credit for survey work approved 8-25-15 $ (11,600)| $ 232,445 | 11/18/2015| $ -
5 |Change Order 1 COR 2 (ASI 02) change to bieacher footings approved 10-29-15 b 17,846 | $ 214,599 | 11/18/2015| $ 1,785
6 |Change Order 1 COR 9 (RFP 002) tield changes due to change in turf approved b 4230918 172,290 | 1/20/2016} $ 4,231
7 |Change Order 1 COR 006 (RFP 003) remove 95 If concrete wakway at track |approved 10-27-15 b 3,213 | § 169,077 | 11/18/2015] $ 321
8 |Change Order 1 COR 004 (RFP 004) changes to south bleacher pad approved $ 144,432 | § 24,644 | 1/20/2016] $ 14,443
9 |Change Order 1 COR 3 (RFP 005) conduit runs field power approved 10-29-15 b 16,206 | $ 8,438 | 11/18/2015] $ 1,621
10 [VOID RFP 6 VOID VOID b - b 8,438 $ -
11 RFP 7 - 9-24-15 relocate irrigation controllers pending OCJ pricing 8,438 $ -
12 RFP 9 11-2-15 relocate power pole at South Bleachers _mm:a_:m OCJ pricing T&M $ 8,438 $ -
6" saw cut to fill void at horizontal
seperation new work around permiter of
14 |Change Order 1 COR 010 (WD 007) track approved $ 3,654.00 | $ 4,784 | 1/20/2016( $ 365
excavate and place new 18" mow band
15 |Change Order 1 COR 011 (WD 007) around outside permiter on east side of trck |approved $ 17,081.00 | § (12,297)] 1/20/2016| $ 1,708
8" over ex, fabric, fill, off haul to remedity
16 COR 012 (WD 008-RFP 12) [the 30x100 soft spot on field approved $ 19,954.84 | $ (32,252)] 1/20/2016| $ 1,995
TOTAL] $§ 22,766
A B C D E F G
El Molino STADIUM Soft Cost Contingency
1 (soft costs) Amount| $ 62,000.00
Board
2 |DATE Consultant Description District Status Amount Balance Reviewed
Redesign fee's for changes
3 6/19/2015|QKA to turf (crumb rubber to cork) approved $ 26,856.00 | $ 35,144.00 9/9/2015
Survey Fee's {removed from
4 7/6/2015|Brelje & Race contractor scope) approved $ 11,600.00 | $ 23,544.00 9/9/2015
adding bleachers since
5 7/20/2015|Signet they were approved 7-20-15 approved $ 3,580.00 | $ 19,964.00 9/9/2015
fee increase for reimbursabie
6 8/6/2015{QKA exXpenses approved $ 17,089.00 | $  2,875.00 | 11/18/2015
fee increase for undocumented
filt at the south bleacher pad slope,
structural reinforcement of the slab is
7 8/26/2015|QKA required. approv $ 7,100.00 | $§  (4.225.00)] 11/18/2015
~ |eeMcreaselorchangeoders | _ _
8 _ 8 ~_ |pending final contract amount s 0 227661| 3 (26.991.13)
$  319.87 |

Prepared by Jennie 1/12/2016

Page 1



IV.B/JAN.16

WEST SONOMA COUNTY UNION HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT

TO: Kellie Noe, Board President

FROM: Jennie Bruneman, Director of Facilities, Maintenance and Operations

DATE: January 20, 2016

ITEM: DISCUSSION OF COMMUNITY USE OF SCHOOL FACILITIES AND
UPDATING FEE SCHEDULES

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

The Board on occasion reviews and updates Board Policy and Administrative Regulations. The
Board revised the Use of School Facilities Board Policy 1330 and Administrative Regulation
1330(a-c) on February 25, 2004. Administrative Regulation 1330 (d) was revised on January 28,
2009.

CURRENT CONSIDERATION:

The Board will review the existing Board Policy, Administrative Regulation and Fee Structure
surrounding the community use of school facilities for the West Sonoma County Union High
School District. District staff as a comparison has provided a multipage matrix of facility use fee
schedules from Districts around the County.

RECOMMENDATION:
This is a discussion item.

ATTACHMENTS:
Yes

Board Policy 1330

Administrative Regulation 1330 (a-d)
Fair Rental Value Matrix

Non Profit Direct Costs Matrix
School Related Activities Matrix
Youth Matrix



Community Relations Board Policy 1330
USE OF SCHOOL FACILITIES

The Governing Board recognizes that district facilities are a community resource whose
primary purpose is to be used for school programs and activities. The Board authorizes
the use of school facilities by community groups for purposes provided for in the Civic

Center Act when such use does not interfere with school activities.

All school-related activities (clubs, class events, etc.) shall be given priority in the use of
facilities under the Civic Center Act. Thereafter, the use of facilities shall be on a first-
come, first served basis.

The Board shall grant the use of school facilities without charge to school-related
organizations whose activities are directly related to or for the benefit of district schools.
Other groups requesting the use of school facilities under the Civic Center Act shall be
charged at least direct costs.

Fair Rental Value

Groups shall be charged fair rental value when using school facilities or grounds for
entertainment or meetings where admission is charged or contributions solicited and net
receipts are not to be expended for charitable purposes or for the welfare of the District’s
students (Education Code 38134)

Legal Reference:
EDUCATION CODE
10900-10914.5 Community recreation Programs
38130-38138 Civic Center Act: use of school property for public purposes
79 Ops.Cal.Atty.Gen 248 (1996)
ACLU of So. Calif. V. Board of Education of Los Angeles, (1961) 55 Cal, 2d 167
ACLU of So. Calif. V. Board of Education of San Diego, (1961) 55 Cal. 2d 906
ACLU of So. Calif. V. Board of Education of Los Angeles, (1963) 59 Cal. 2d 203
ACLU of So. Calif. V. Board of Education of San Diego, (1963) 59 Cal. 2d 224
Connell v. Higgenbotham, (1971) 403 U.S.. 207, 91 S.Ct. 1772
Cole v. Richardson, (1972) 405 U.S. 676, 92 S. Ct. 1332
Lamb's Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free School District (1993) 113 S. Ct. 2141

Management Resources:
CDE LEGAL ADVISORIES
1101.89 School District Liability and “Hold Harmless" Agreements, LO:4-89

Adopted: April 9, 1992 WEST SONOMA COUNTY UHSD
Revised: 8/93; 6/94; 3/98; 4/01; 2/25/04 Sebastopol, CA
Reviewed: 11/15/94



Community Relations Administrative Regulation 1330(a)
USE OF SCHOOL FACILITIES
Application for Use of Facilities

The Superintendent or designee shall maintain application procedures and regulations for
the use of school facilities which:

1. Encourage and assist groups desiring to use school facilities for approved
activities.

2. Preserve order in school buildings and on schools grounds and protect school
facilities. If necessary, a person may be designated to supervise this task.

3. Ensure that the use of facilities or grounds is not inconsistent with the use of
the school facilities or grounds for school purposes and does not interfere with
the regular conduct of schoolwork.

Any persons applying for the use of school property on behalf of any society, group or
organization shall present written authorization from the group to make the application,

Persons or organizations applying for the use of school facilities shall submit a statement
of information indicating that the organization upholds the state and federal constitutions
and does not intend to use school premises to commit unlawful acts.

Civic Center Use

Subject to district policies and regulations, school facilities and grounds shall be available
to citizen and community groups as a civic center for the following purposes (Education
Code 38131, 38132):

Public, literary, scientific, recreational, educational or public agency meetings.

The discussion of matters of general or public interest.

The conduct of religious services for temporary periods, on a one-time or

renewable basis, by any church or religious organization.

4, Childcare programs to provide supervision and activities for children of
preschool and elementary school age.

5. The administration of examination for the selection of personnel or the
instruction of precinct board members by public agencies.

6. Supervised recreational activities including but not limited to, sports league

activities that are arranged for and supervised by entities, including religious

organizations or churches, and in which youths may participate regardless of

religious belief or denomination.

A community youth center

Mass care and welfare shelters during disasters or other emergencies affecting

the public health and welfare.

9. Other purposes deemed appropriate by the Governing Board.

L

& N



Administrative Regulation 1330(b)

Restrictions
School facilities shall not be used for any of the following activities:

1. Any use by an individual or group for the commission of any crime or any act
prohibited by law.

2. Any use of school facilities or grounds which is inconsistent with the use for
school purposes or which interferes with the regular conduct of school or school
work.

3. Any use which is discriminatory in the legal sense.

4, Any use, which involves the possession, consumption or sale of alcoholic
beverages, or any restricted substances on school property. The use of tobacco
products is not allowed on school grounds or in school facilities.

5. Selected facilities may not be used due to safety or security concerns. These
facilities include offices and computer rooms that allow access to student and
school records and confidential information; science rooms, auto shops, wood and
construction areas, maintenance areas that may contain hazardous chemicals or
equipment that cannot be used safely without special knowledge or skills.

Damage and Liability

Groups or persons using school facilities shall be liable for any property damage caused
by the activity. The Board may charge the amount necessary to repair the damages and
may deny the group further use of school facilities and grounds.

Any group using school facilities shall be liable for any injuries resulting from its
negligence during such use. The group shall bear the cost of insuring against this risk
and defending itself against claims arising from this risk.

Groups other than those that promote youth and school activities shall be required to
include the District as additional insured on their liability policies.

The Superintendent or designee, in consultation with the District’s liability insurance
carrier, may require a hold harmless agreement when warranted by the type of activity or
the specific facility being used.



Administrative Regulation 1330(c)

Fees for Use of Schoal Facilities

Please note school districts are authorized under education Code 38134 to charge groups
or individuals not affiliated with the school district an amount not to exceed its direct
costs for use of its school facilities.

1.

Free Use: Within the guidelines of the Civic Center Act all school related
organizations or groups affiliated with WSCUHSD (school clubs, teacher
organizations, PTA, Booster Clubs, Educational Meetings) shall be granted
free use. The District Superintendent may impose a fee if the use of school
district facilities is deemed to be excessive. Excessive use may include
situations where significant custodial time is required for set up, breakdown,
and clean up. Significant use of utility services will result in the application
of the district’s energy surcharge.

Fair Rental Value Fee: Groups shall be charged fair rental value when using
school facilities or grounds for entertainment or meetings where admission is
charged or contributions solicited and net receipts are not to be expended for
charitable purposes or for the welfare of the district’s students. Fair rental
value included direct costs plus the amortized costs of the school facilities or
grounds used for the duration of the activity.

Energy Surcharge: Due to accelerating energy costs, the Board of Education
shall impose on all groups using school facilities an energy surcharge. The
surcharge shall be paid in advance of the use of facilities.

Surcharge fees shall be as follows:

Classroom/Library Gym/Kitchen/Computer Lab/
Theatre/Cafeteria/Field Lighting

$10.00 per hour $25.00 per hour
$15.00 for three hours $50.00 for three or more hours
$25.00 for six or more hours

Multiple use days may be negotiated with the Director of Business Services.
Utility surcharge fees are payable to the use to the District office.

Approved: August 24, 1993 WEST SONOMA COUNTY UHSD
Revised: 6/16/94; 10/20/94, 2/25/04 Sebastopol, CA
Reviewed: 11/15/94



Community Relations Administrative Regulation 1330(d)
FEE SCHEDULE FOR COMMUNITY USE

Charges shall be made in accordance with the following hourly fee schedule:

Fee Schedule Fee Schedule I Fee Schedule IIT
School Related Children & Youth Commercial Non-
(WSCUHSD) Groups, Religion Profit Without
Non-Profit Tax Exempt
Regular Classroom No Charge $6.00 $ 9.00
Libraries " $10.00 $15.00
Dance Room “ $ 6.00 $ 9.00
Music Room Y $10.00 $15.00
Cafeteria “ $25.00 $50.00
*Kitchen Area * $30.00 $ 50.00
Analy Theatre $150.00 $200.00
Rehearsal Sessions “ $ 35.00 $ 50.00
Make-up Room “ $ 6.00 3 9.00
*Stage Lighting Fixtures “ $200.00 min. $200.00 min.
Sound/Lightening Tech “ $ 15.00 per br. $ 15.00 perhr.
Gymnasium
Main Gym “ $10.00 $15.00
Small Gym " $ 6.00 $ 9.00
‘Weight Room e $ 25.00 $50.00
Football Field
Day Use, No locker rooms " $150.00 $175.00
Day Use with locker rooms . $200.00 $250.00
Night Use with lights “ $225.00 $275.00
Other Athletic Field $30.00uptoa $30.00 up to
Max. of $90.00 a day Max. of $90.00 a day
Custodial Service Added for weekends/holidays/off-duty $30.00 5 30.00

*If foods are to be prepared on site, an experienced food staff member must be on hand to supervise at an hourly rate of
$22.00, minimum 2 hours.

Energy Surcharge Fees:
Classroom/Library/Dance Room/ Gym/Kitchen/Computer Lab/
Music Room/Make-up Room/Weight Room Theatre/Cafeteria/Field Lighting
$10.00 per hour $25.00 per hour
$15.00 for three hours $50.00 for three or more hours
$25.00 for six or more hours
Approved: August 24, 1993 WEST SONOMA COUNTY UHSD
Revised 6/16/94; 10/20/94,2/25/04.8/25/04,1/28/09 Sebastopol, California

Reviewed: 11/15/94



FAIR RENTAL VALUE

FEE SCHEDULE
Fair Rental Value - Fee Schedule Il wsC SRCS wsD HSD Cotati PET SVUSD
How rates are charged (unless other wise
noted) HOURLY |3 HOURS |HOURLY |HOURLY |3 HOURS |HOURLY | HOURLY
Standard Classroom $ 9.00|% 120.00]% 52.50| % 50.00|$ 160.00 | $ 20.00 | $ 35.00
Speciality Classroom (Weight, choral, dance) $ 5000|% 22000|% - $ 75.00 | $ 200.00 | $ 48.00 | $ 100.00
Computer Classrooms $ - $ 113.00 [ $131.25 | $125.00 | $ 200.00 | $ 96.00 | $ -
School Staff room $ - $ 12000|$% - $ - $ 160.00 | $ 20.00 | $ 100.00
Library $ 15.00|$ 164.00 | $131.25 | $125.00 | $ 180.00 | $ 24.00| $ -
Dance $ 9.00|$% 22000[% 7875(% - $ 200.00(% 48.00] % -
Music Room $ 1500[$ 22000(% - $ - $20000[$ 48.00]8 -
Cafeteria or MPR $ 50.00|$ 164.00 | $105.00 | $100.00 | $ 180.00 | $ 38.00| 3 75.00
Kitchen Area $ 50.00|$ 117.00| $105.00 [ $100.00 | $ 180.00 | $ 48.00 | $ 100.00
Theater (program) or black box (admission) $200.00 | $1,681.00 | $210.00 | $200.00 | $ 250.00 [ $ - $ 100.00
Theater (rehersal) (no admission) $ 5000(% 307.00|% - $ - $190.00|8% - $ -
Stage Lighting Fixtures $200.00 | § - 1% - 1% - 1% - [ - [$ -
Make UP room $ 9.00($ - |1$ - 1% - s - $ - $ -
Main Gym weekday evenings (with admission) $ 15.00}$ 301.00| $131.25 [ $125.00 | $ 240.00 | $ 38.00 | $ 100.00
Main Gym (sat, sun, holidays)* no admission $ 15.00 $ - |$ - 1$18000|% 38.00($ -
Small Gym $ 9001|% 5 $105.00 | $100.00 | $ 200.00 | $ - $ -
Athletic Fieids Natural Grass $ - $ 60.00]% 47.25]% 45.00|% g $ - $ 100.00
with lockerooms $250.00 | $ - $ - $ - $ 200.00 | $441.00 | $ -
without lockerooms $175.00 | $ - - $ $290.00 | $ -
Athletic Fields Synthetic $ - |EISEOON $210.00 | $ $ - |$ -
Press Box $ - $ - $ - $ [ $ - $ -
Baseball or other $ 90.00|% 60.00|% 4725( 8% $ 170.00 | $ 20.00 [ $ 100.00
Softball $ 90.00|$% 6000|% 472518 45.00]| % 170.00| $ 18.00 | $ 100.00
Scoreboard & clock $ - $ 2400|% 1050]1% - $ - $ -
Track - all weather $ - $ 461001% - |$ - $ - 18 - $ -
Field Lights $275.00| $ 153.00 $ 113.00 $ S
Tennis Courts $ - $ 7200[% - $ - $ 17000 [$ 24.00($ -
Blacktop (quad areas) $ - $ 5000|% 4725]% 45.00] % - $ - 3 -
Parking Lot $ - $ 6000|898 47.25]|% 45.00]|$ 170.00{ % 20.00| 8 -
Supply replacement fee $ - | 700]% - | - I$ - [ - | -
Energy Surcharge
Clsrm, Lib, Dance, Music, Makeup, Weigh Rm
Per Hour| $ 10.00 | $ - $ - I - $ - 15 - $ -
3Hours| $ 15.001$ - $ - 1s - $§ - 1% - $ -
6 Hours| $ 25.00 | $ - $8 - 1 - 18 - 18 - $ -
Gym, Kitchen, computer, Theater, Café, Field Lighting
per hour| $ 25.00 | $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - 3 -
for 3 or more hours| $ 50.00 | $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -
LABOR Rates (hourly)
Auditorium Supervisor $ 15.00|$ 26.00|$ 50.00|$% 50.00]|% - $ - $ -
Clock, Sound, Scoreboard Operator 3 - $ - $ - $ 3800(% - $ &
Custodial (regular hours) $ 30.00[$ 26.00|% 3500|% 3500]|% 30.00|% 35.00|% 30.00
Custodial (after hours) $ 3000[{$ 46.00|% 35.00|% 35.00]|% 30.00|% 3500|$ -
Food Service Workers for Kitchen Use $ 2200|$ 36.00|% 50.00|% 50.00]|% - $ 30.00| % -
Gym Supervisor $ 3500[$% - $ - $ - $ - $ -
Stadium Supervisor $ 29.00|% - $ - $ - $ - $ -
Student Labor (aud lights/board/curtains $ 15.00($ 10.00|$ 20.00|$ 20.00]|% - $ - $ -
N -l this cost to field use
per use rate includes field/lights per hours
I

UPDATED 1/14/2016 BY Jennie Bruneman






